

# Pinewood Springs – April 2022 – Newsletter

## Water District – pswwd.com\*

### Please report all water issues and emergencies anytime to 303-823-5345

This is the season for leaks. The cold winter sometimes causes pipes to freeze and develop cracks or pinholes. When the weather warms up, the water from the leak surfaces and requires our immediate attention. We would like to ask residents to be more observant about water standing or running on the road and in the ditches in the community. If you see something and aren't sure if it is a leak, please call us anyway. We will investigate.

We continue to hold our meetings via Zoom. To be included on the next agenda or to receive a Zoom invite for our **Wednesday, April 27<sup>th</sup> 7:00 pm** meeting, please call (303.823.5345) or email Gabi Benson at (pswdadmin@att.net)

Please see other side.

## Pinewood Spring Fire Station & Community Center pinewoodspringsfire.org

The Pinewood Springs Fire Protection District is hosting a community event supporting Wildfire Community Preparedness Day on Saturday, May 7 starting at 9:00 am. Visit <https://pinewoodspringsfire.org/may7/> for more information.

The next Fire Board meeting is scheduled for **Wednesday, April 13 at 7:00 pm**. Contact Chief Ted Plank, [chief@pinewoodspringsfire.org](mailto:chief@pinewoodspringsfire.org) for Zoom link info before 12 noon on April 13.

## Road District -pinewoodspringspoa.com

The Road Board meets on the first Tuesday on even months. We expect to meet at the firehouse in June.

We still need another member on the Road Board. If you have questions or are interested, please call John Lorang - 303-823-5114.

If you have road concerns, please call Pat Dewey - 303-823-5024.

We expect to schedule our annual all community meeting when we meet on April 5th.

## Pinewood Springs Community Church

Wow! April already! Easter is this month and to celebrate we will be having our Maundy Thursday service on April 14 at 7pm. Also, we are going to have our annual Potluck Easter Breakfast! We are excited to return to this wonderful tradition. Easter breakfast will be at 9am with service following at 10am on April 17.

Our pulpit will be filled this month by Joanne, Jan, and Jessica. We look forward to worshipping with our friends and neighbors. Worship is at 10am followed by coffee and conversation in Fellowship Hall.

## Pinewood Springs Property Owners Association – pinewoodspringsPOA.com

PSPOA will participate in the May 7<sup>th</sup> Fire Awareness Day with free handouts. Tubs Park and Crescent Lake clean up soon to be scheduled. More information coming.

The next Board meeting is **Wednesday, April 20th at 7:00 pm** via Zoom.

\*See reverse for important notification

This letter was suggested by the Health Department in place of the letter sent to you last month concerning the Estes lab not submitting our water test results in a timely manner. It covers the same reporting violation as stated in last month's letter. Sorry for the repeat. It is required by the State.

## IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Pinewood Springs WD

### Reporting Requirements Not Met

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable. Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

Our water system recently violated a drinking water requirement. Although this situation is not a public health risk, as our customers you have a right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we are doing to correct this situation.

We failed to timely report total coliform results. We were required to report information to the state drinking water program by 1/10/2022, but failed to do so. We realize the importance of reporting information to the state to demonstrate whether or not your drinking water meets health standards.

#### What does this mean? What should I do?

- There is nothing you need to do at this time. If a situation arises where the water is no longer safe to drink, you will be notified within 24 hours.

#### What is being done?

- We requested that the testing lab please submit our results on time.

We anticipate resolving the problem by **The violation will be resolved when the lab submits our results..** For more information, please contact **Gabriele Benson** at [pswdadmin@att.net](mailto:pswdadmin@att.net) or **303-823-5345**, or **183 Cree Ct.**

*\*Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.\**

This notice is being sent to you by: Pinewood Springs WD - CO0135610

Date distributed: **April 1, 2022**